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VS,

The People of the State of California,
5

2

3

4

. 6

7

8 JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
(M: DOB: 08128/80)

9. dba JGRMETALS RECYCLING INC.;
10 HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee

eM: DOB: 12125128)

11 Istrin Family Trust and
12 Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust.

13

14

15

Defendants,
By ~ .. _~...., ..... It- :tw,..::- ". _ .

NtCKKARNO
neIJuty City Attorney
ENVffiONMENTAL JUSTICE UNIT

California Health andSafuty Code§ 25189.5(b)
16 California HelIlth andSatbty Code§ 25190

California Health andSafety Code § 25250.4(11)
17 Los Angeles Municipal Code § 64.7<>.02.0

(5 Counts)
(8 Counts)
(1Count)
(1 Count)

18

19

20

21

22

COUNT I

Comes nowthe undersigned andstatesthat she is informed andbelieves, and uponsuch

23 information and beliefdeclares: That on or aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City,

24 in the County of LosAngeles, Stateof California, a misdemeanor to wit:

25 a violation ofCalifornia Health and Safety Code section 25189.5(b) .

26 was committed by

27

28

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HE~NISTRIN, Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

1
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Text Box
Original signed by Nick Karno
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1 (whosetrue namesto affiantare unknown) whoat thetime and place last aforesaid did unlawfully fail

2 to complywith a role or regulation adopted pursuantto the Chapter6.5 of the California Health and

3 Safety Code regarding the disposal of hazardous waste, at the

4 locationof 12218 Branford Street, in the City of Los Angeles, in that it is unlawful for "any person

5 who knowingly disposes or causes the disposalof any hazardous waste,or'who reasonably should have

6 knownthat he OTshe was causing the disposal of hazardous wasteat a facilitywhichdoes not have a

7 permit issued from the department pursuantto this chapter, or at any point whichis not authorized

8 accordingto this chapter"to wit Dlegal Disposal of Cadmium, a hazardous waste.

9

10

11

12

COUNT II

13 For a further, separateand secondcauseof action, being a differentoffense belonging to the

14 same class of crimesand offenses set forth in CountI hereof, affiant complains and says: Thaton or

15 aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the Countyof LosAngeles, Stateof

16 California, a misdemeanor to wit:

17 a violationof California Health and Safety Code section 25189.5(b)

18
JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee
Istrin Fam~lyTrust and Herman & Gertrude Istrln Family Trust

19 was committed by

20

21

22
23 (whosetrue namesto affiantare unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaid did unlawfully fail

24 to comply with a rule or regulation adoptedpursuantto the Chapter6.5 of the California Health and

25 Safety Code regardingthe disposal of hazardous waste, at ihe

26 locationof 12278 BranfordStreet, in the City of LosAngeles, in that it is unlawful for "any person

27 who knowinglydisposes or causesthe disposal of anyhazardous waste. or whoreasonably should have

28 known that he or she was causingthe disposal ofhazardous waste at a facilitywhichdoesnot have a

2
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1 permit issuedfrom the department pursuant to this chapter, or at any pointwhich is not authorized, '

2 according to this chapter" to 'Wit: Illegal Disposal of Chromium, a hazardous waste.

3

4

5

COUNTID

6 For a further. separate and secondcause of action, beinga different offensebelonging to the

7 same classof crimes and offenses set forth in Counts I-IIhereof affiantcomplains and says: Thaton

8 or aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the County of Los Angeles, State of

9 Califomia, amisdemeanor to wit:

lOa violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25189.5(b)

11

12 was committed by

13

14

15

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN,Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrm Family Trust

(whosetrue names to affiantare unknown) whoat the timeand place last aforesaid did unlawfully fail
16 . .

to comply with a rule or regulation adopted pursuantto the Chapter 6.5 of the California Health and
17

Safety Code regarding the disposal of hazardous waste,at the
18
19 location of 12278 Branford Street, in the City of Los Angeles, in that it is unlawful for "any person

20 who knowingly disposes or causesthe disposal of anyhazardous waste,or who reasonably should have

21 knownthat he or she was causing the disposal of hazardous wasteat a facility whichdoesnothavea

permit issuedfromthe department pursuantto this chapter, or at anypoint which is not authorized
22

according to this chapter" to wit: TIlegal Disposalof Lead, a hazardous waste.
23

24

25

26

27

COUNT IV

For a further, separate and secondcauseof action, beinga different offensebelonging to the

same classof crimesand offenses set forth in Counts 1- III hereof, affiantcomplains and says: Thaton
28

3



1 or about February 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the County of LosAngeles, Stateof

2 California,a misdemeanor to wit:

3 a violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25189.5(b)

4
5 was committed by

6

7

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HE~ ISTRlNt Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

11

8
9 (whosetrue names to .affiant are unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaid did unlawfully fail

10 to complywith.a rule or regulation adopted pursuantto the Chapter6.5 of the California Health and

SafetyCoderegardingthe disposalof hazardous waste,at the

12 location of 12278 BranfordStreet, in the City of Los Angeles,in that it is unlawful for "anyperson

13 who knowingly disposes or cau~ the disposal of any hazardous waste, o~ who reasonably should have

known that he or she was causingthe disposal of hazardous waste at a facility whichdoesnot have a
14
15 permit issuedfrom the department pursuant to this chapter, or at any point which is not authorized

16 according to this chapter" to wit: illegal Disposal of Zinc, a hazardous waste.

17

18

19

20

COUNT V

,
For a further, separateand secondcauseof action,being a differentoffense belonging to the

21 same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Counts I:.IV hereof,affiant complains and says: Thaton

22 or aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the LosAngelesCity, in the CountyoILos Angeles, Stateof

California, a misdemeanor to wit:
23
24 a violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25189.5(b)

25
was committedby

26

27

28

,JOSEGUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee
Istrm Family Trust and Berman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

4



1 (whosetrue namesto affiantare unknown) who at th~ time andplace last aforesaid did unlawfully fail

2 to comply with~ rule or regulation adopted pursuant to the Chapter 6.5 of the California Health and

3 Safety Code regarding the disposal ofhazardous waste, at the

4 location of 12278 BranfordStreet, in the Cityof Los Angeles, in that it is unlawful for "any person

5 who knowingly disposes or causesthe disposal of anyhazardous waste, or who reasonably should have

6 knownthat he or she was causing the disposal ofhazardous wasteat a facility whichdoesnot have a

7 permit issued fromthe department pursuant to this chapter, or at any point which is not authorized

8 according to this chapter"to wit: Illegal Disposal of Barium, a hazardous waste.

9

· 10

11

COUNT VI

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRlN, Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

12 For a further, separa~e and second causeofaction beinga different offensebelonging to the

13 same classof crimesand offenses set forth in Counts I-V hereof, affiantcomplains and says: Thaton

14 or aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the County of Los Angeles, State of

15 California, a misdemeanor to wit

16 a violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25190

17
18 was committed by

19

20

21
22 (whose true namesto affiant are unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaid did unlawfully

23 violatea provisionof Chapter 6.5 of the California Healthand SafetyCode,or any permit, rule,

24 regulation, standard, or requirement issuedor adopted pursuant to this chapter, namely Title 22,

25 California Code of Regulations 66262.34(1) in that "generators who accumulate hazardous waste on

26 site withouta permitor grantof interim statusshall complywith the following requirements: (1)the

27 date uponwhicheach periodof accumulation beginsshallbeclearlymarkedand visiblefor inspection

28 on eachcontainerand portable tank; (2) the date the applicable accumulation periodspecified in

5
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1 subsection(a) or (d) of this sectionbegins, for purposes of subsections (a) and (b) of this section, shall

2 be clearlymarkedand visiblefor inspection on each container and tank; and (3) each container and

3 tank used for on-siteaccumulation of hazardous wasteshall be labeled or markedclearlywiththe

4 words, "hazardouswaste." Additionally, all containers anc;. portabletanksshall be labeledwiththe

5 following Information: (A) composition and physical stateof the wastes; (B) statementor statements

6 which call attention to the particular hazardous properties of the waste (e.g.flammable, reactive, etc.);

7 (C) name and address of the personproducing the waste," to wit: Failure to properly label

8 hazardous waste containers.

a violation ofCalifornia Health and Safety Code section 25190

COUNTvn

misdemeanorto wit:

9

10

11
For a further, separateand thirdsecondcause of action, beinga differentoffensebelonging to

12
the same class of crimesand offenses set forth in CountsI-VIhereof affiantThat on or aboutFebruary

13
12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the Countyof LosAngeles, Stateof California, a

14

15

16

JOSEGUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTlUN, Trustee
Istrln Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

17 was committedby

18

19

20
21 (whose true names to affiantare unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaid did unlawfully

22 violate a provisionof Chapter6.5 of the CaliforniaHealthand Safety Code,or any permit, rule,

23 regulation, standard, or requirement issuedor adoptedpursuantto this chapter, namelyTitle 22,

24 California Code of Regulations 66262.173(a) in that "a container holdinghazardous wasteshall

25 always be closedduring transferandstorage,exceptwhen it is necessary to add or remove waste.," to

wit: Failure to close hazardous waste containers.
26

27 III

28

6



COUNT VIII

2

3 For a further, separate and fourth causeof action,beinga differentoffense belonging to the

4 same classof crimesand offenses set forth in Counts I-VII hereof,affiant That on or aboutFebruary

5 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the CountyofLos Angeles, State of California, a

6 misdemeanor to wit:

7 a violationofCalifornia Health and Safety Code section 25190

8

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

9 was committed by

10

11

12
' 13 (whosetrue names to affiantare unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaiddid unlawfully fail

to comply witha role or regulation adopted pursuant to the Chapter 6.5 of the California Health and
14

SafetyCoderegardingthe management of hazardous waste, at the locationof i709 East24th Street, in
15

the City ef'Los Angeles, to wit: Title 22 of the California Code ofRegnlations, section 66262.11 in
· 16
17 that "a generator ofhazardous waste shall determine ifthe waste is hazardousby: first determining if

the waste is excludedunder the Healthand SafetyCode,second, determineif the wasteis listedas a
18

hazardous waste in either article4 of chapter11 or in Appendix X of this division, arid third,by testing
19
20 thewasteaccordingto the methods Betforth in article3 of chapter11 ofthis division, or utilizing an

21 equivalent method approved bythe Department" to wit : Failure to make ~ hazardous waste

For a further, separateand fifth causeof action,beinga differentoffensebelonging to the same

determination.
22

23

24

25

26

COUNT IX

27 classof crimes and offenses set forth in Counts1-VHIhereof, affiant complainsand says: Thaton or

28

7
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aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los AngelesCity. in the Countyof Los Angeles, Stateof

2 California, a misdemeanor to wit:

3 a violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25190

4

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Berman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

5 was committed by

6

7

8
9 (whosetrue names to affiantare unknown) whoat the timeand place last aforesaiddid unlawfully

10 violate a provisionof Chapter6.5 of the CaliforniaHealthand SafetyCode,or any permit, rule,

11 regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant-to this chapter,namelyTitle 22,

Califomia Cod!' of Regulations 66262.34(f) i:ll that "generators who accumulate hazardous waste on
12
13 site withouta permitor granto~interim. status shall comply with the following requirements: (1) the

14 date upon which each periodof accumulation beginsshall be clearlymarkedand visible for inspection

15 on each containerand portable tank; (2) the date the applicable accumulation periodspecified in

'16 subsection (a) or (d) ofthis sectionbegins, for purposes of subsections (a) and (b) of this section, shall

17 be clearlymarked and visiblefor inspectionon each container and tank; and (3) each container and

tank. used for on-site accumulation ofhazardous wasteshall be labeledor markedclearly. withthe
18
19 words, "hazardouswaste," Additionally, all containers and portable tanksshall be labeled withthe

20 following information: (A) composition and physicalstate ofthe wastes; (B) statementor statements

21 which callattention to the particularhazardousproperties of the waste (e.g.flammable, reactive, etc.);

22 (C) name and address of the person, producingthe waste," to wit: Failure to properly label

For a further, separateand sixthcause of action,beinga differentoffensebelonging to the same

hazardous waste containers.
23

24

25

26

27

COUNT X

28 class of crimes and offenses set forth in Counts IMIX hereof,affiantcomplains and says: Thaton or

8



JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALSRECY.CLING INC.
HERMANIS~jTrustee
Istrln Family Trost and Herman & Gertrude Istrln Family Trust

1 aboutFebruary 12,2013, at andin the LosAngeles City, in the Countyof LosAngeles, Stateof

2 California, a misdemeanor to'wit :

3 a violation of Callfornia Health and SafetY Code section 25190

4
5 was committed by

6

7

8
9 (whose true namesto affiant are unknown) whoat the time and placelast aforesaid didunlawfully fail

10 to comply witha rule or regulation adopted pursuant to the Chapter ·6.5 of the California Health and

Safety Coderegarding the management of hazardous waste, at the location of.1709 East24th Street , in
11

the Cityof Los Angeles. whose truenames to affiant are unknown) who at the timeand placelast
12
13 aforesaid did unlawfully fail to comply witha rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter

regarding themanagement of hazardous waste. to'wit:Title 22, California Code of Regulations,
14

Sections 66262.34(a) through (d), in that "as a smallquantity generator" as defined by Title 22,
15
16 California Code of Regulations, Section (C)(1) " that doesnot generate more than-100 kilograms of

hazardous waste") cannotaccumulate hazardous wastefor 180daysor less without obtaining a permit
17

or grantof interimstatus fromthe Department of ToxicSubstances Control ("DTSC") pursuant to
18

Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Sections66262.34 (3)(1), to wit:Failure to obtain interim
19

status or permit from DTSC for hazardous waste accumulated at the facility for over 180days.
20

21

22

23

24

COUNTXI

For a further, separate and seventh causeof action, beinga.different offense belonging to the

sameclass ofcrimesand offenses set forth in Counts I-Xhereof, affiant complains andsays: Thaton
25

or aboutFebruary 12,2013. at and in the LosAngeles City, in the County of Los Angeles, State of
26

California, a misdemeanor to'wit:
27
28 a violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25190

9
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JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee
Istrln Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

was committed by

2

3

4
5 (whosetrue names to affiantare unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaiddid unlawfully fail

6 to comply with a rule or regulation adopted.pursuant to the Chapter6.5 of the California Health and

Safety Code regardingthe management ofhazardous waste, at the locationof 1709East 24th Street. in
7
8 the City of Los Angeles in the City of Los Angeles,to wit: Title 22 of the California Code of

9 Regulations, section"66265.31 in that "facilitiesshall be maintained and operatedto minimize the

possibility of a fire, explosion, or anyunplanned suddenor non-sudden release of hazardous wasteor
10

hazardouswaste constituents to air, soil, 01' surfacewaterwhichcould threaten human healthor the
11
12 environment, to wit: Failure to maintain the facility' to minimize threat to human health and the

COUNT XII

environment.
13

14

15

16
17 For a further, separateand eighth.cause ofaction, beinga differentoffensebelonging to the

18 same class of crimesand offensesset forth in Counts I-XI hereof, affiantcomplainsand says: ThatOD

19 or about February 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the County of Los Angeles,Stateof

20 California, a misdemeanor to wit:

21 a violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25190

. 22 bwas committed y
23

24

25

JOSE 'GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN,Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

26 (whosetrue namesto affiantare unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaid did unlawfully fail

27 to comply with a rule or regulation adopted pursuant to the Chapter 6.5 ofthe California Health and

28 Safety Code regarding the management ofhazardous waste,at the locationof 1709East24th Street, in .

10



1 the City of LosAngeles, to wit: Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, seetlon 66265.174 ·in

2 that "the owneror operator shall inspectareas usedfor containerstorage or transfer, at leastweekly,

3 lookingfor leakingcontainers and for deterioration ofcontainers and the containment systemcaused

4 by corrosion or other factors", to wit: Failure to provide logs documenting weekly inspection of

5 facility.

6

7

8

COUNT XIII

9 For a further, separateand ninth causeof action, beinga different offensebelonging to the

10 same classof crimesand offenses set forth in CountsI-XUhereof, affiantcomplains and says: That on

11 or aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the LosAngelesCity, in the Countyof 108 Angeles, Stateof

12 California, a misdemeanor to wit:

13 a violationof Ca~iforniaHealth and Safety Code section 25190

14

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN; Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

15 was committed by

16

17

18
19 (whosetrue names to affiantare unknown) who at the time and place last aforesaid did unlawfully fail

20 to comply with a rule or regulation adopted pursuantto the Chapter6.5 of the California Health and

Safety Coderegardingthe management of hazardous waste, at the locationof 1709East 24th Street) in
21
22 the Cityof Los Angeles, to wit: Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, section 66265.16 in

23 that "the owner or operatorof the facility shall ensurethat personnel shall successfully complete a

24 programofclassroominstructionor on-the-job trainingthat teaches them to performtheirduties in a

25 way that ensuresthat the.facilityis in compliance with this.chapter. and this programshallbe directed

26 by a person trained in hazardouswaste management procedures (including contingency plan

27 implementation) relevantto the positionsin whichthey are employed", to wit; Failure to provide

28 personnel training.

11



COUNT XIV

, ..... .

1

2

.3 For a further, separateand tenthcause of action, being a different offense belonging to thesame

4 class of crimes and offenses set forth in C01.Ults I-XIII hereof. affiantcomplainsandsays: Thaton or

5 aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the Countyof Los Angeles. State of

6 California, a misdemeanor to wit:

7 a violationof California Health and Safety Code section 25250.4(a)

8
9 wasconunittedby

10

11

JOSE.GUADALUPEROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRIN, Trustee
Istrin Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin Family Trust

COUNT XV

12 (whosetrue names to affiantareunknown) who at the timeand placelast aforesaiddid unlawfully

13 violatea provision of Chapter 6.5 of the CaliforniaHealthand SafetyCode. or any permit, role,

14 regulation, standard, or requirement issuedor adopted pursuant to this chapter, in that "used oil shall

15 be managed as a hazardous waste". to wit: Failure to properly manage used'oil as it hazardous

16 waste.

17

18

19

20 Fora further, separate and eleventhcauseof action,beinga different offense belonging to the

21 sameclassof crimes and offenses set forthin Counts I-XIV hereof.affiant complains and says: .That

22 on or aboutFebruary 12,2013, at and in the Los Angeles City, in the Countyof LosAngeles, State of

23 California, a misdemeanor to wit:

24 a violationof Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 64.70.02. D

25

26 was committed by

27

28

JOSE GUADALUPE ROMERO
dba JGR METALS RECYCLING INC.
HERMAN ISTRINt Trustee
Istrm Family Trust and Herman & Gertrude Istrin FamilyTrust

12
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(whose true namesto affiantare unknown) who as owneror operatorengaged in activities or

2 operations listedas in the Critical Sources Categories, Section III ofthe Board's Rulesand Regulations

3 and failed to implementBestManagement Practices ("BMPs") designed to prevent, control, and

4 reducestormwaterpollutants by allowing oil spills and contamination aroundwasteoil storage area,

5 contaminated absorbent material scattered throughout the facility, and uncovered e-waste, to wit:

6 Failure to Implement BMPS.

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

13



15

All of which is contrary to the lawandagainst thepeace anddignityof the Peopleof the State of

2 California. Declarant and complainant therefore prays that a warrant maybe issuedfor the arrest. .
3 of saiddefendant(s) and that theymaybe dealtwithaccording to law.

4

5 Attached hereto and incorporated by reference in support of the issuance of an arrestwarrant as

6 though fullyset forth are written statements andreports, consisting of numerous pages, which

7 constitute thebasisuponwhi~h I make the within allegations.

8

9 A declaration in Supportof the Issuance of SuchWarrant is Submitted,

10

11 Executed at LosAngeles, California on --

12

13 I declare underpenaltyof perjury thatthe foregoing is true andcorrect.

14

Voluntary Appearance
Los Angeles Superior Court

16 Dept. "2-

17 --J/.L1-.'201;f8:30 a.m.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



1

2

3
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SUPERIOR COURT OFLOSANGELES

COUNTY OFLOS ANGELES, STATE OFCALIFORNIA

No.: 4CA02503A
4 THE PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA

5

6

7

8

9

Plaintiff;

\'8.

Jose Guadalupe Romero
dba JGR Metals Recycling Inc.

Defendant

DECLARATION MADE UNDER
SECTION 2015.5 C.C.P, IN SUPPORT
OFARREST WARRANT

10 The undersigned hereby declares:

'"
11 That he is currently employed as an Inspector for the I.l\CQFO/HHM

12 ofLoB Angeles, California andhasbeensoeroployed throughout thisinvestigation.

13 Thatpursuant to hisemployment, heWllS assigned to in~tigate allegation thatJose G. Romero

14 did violate H25189. 5 (b)

15 Thatpursuant to thisassignmen; theundersigned contacted witnesses, obtained oralstatements concernln

16 saidalleged orline(s) andreceived written report(s} andstatement(s) prepared bypersons who theundersigned upo

17 information andbeliefstates the Jaw enforcement officers, which written report(s} and statement(s) are included in

18 report, whioh is attached hereto as Exhibit 1andIncorporated herein byreference as though fully Betforth.

19 I declare underpenalty ofperjmy thattheforegoing is trueandcorrect.

20 Executed at LosAngeles, California, on +--:- _

21

22

23

24

25
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SlJPBltIOR COURT OFLOSANGELES

2 COUNTY OFLOSANGELES, STATE OFCALIFORNIA

No.: 4CA02503E
4 THEPEOPLB OFTHESTATE OFCALIFORNIA

5

6

7

9

ve.
Herman Istrin, Trustee
Istrin Family Trust
Herman & Gertrude
Istrin Family Trust

Plaintiff,

Defendant

DECLARATION MADEUNDER
SECTION 2015.5 C.C.P. IN SUPPORT
OFARREST WARRANT

10 Tbeundersigned herebydeclares:
"

11 Tba.t be is currently employed as an Inspector 'for the I,ACQFD/HHM

12 ofLos Angeles, California andbasbeen soemployed throughout thisinvestigation.

13 Thatpursuant tohisemployment, he wasassigned to investigate allegation that Herman 1str in

14 didviolate H25~89. 5 (b)

15 Thatpursuantto this assignment, theundersigned contacted witnesses, obtained oral statement» concemin

16 saidalleged crime(s)andreceived written report(s) andstatement(s) prepared by persons whothe undersigned upc

17 infonnation and beliefstatesthe lawenforcement officers, which written report(s) and statement(s) are included In

18 report, which is attached heretoas Exhibit I and incorporated herein by reference as though fullySetforth.

19 I declare under penalty of'perjury that the foregoing is trueand correct.

20 Executed at Los Angeles, California, on -J--o- _

2]

22

23

24

25
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OFFICE OF THE CITYATTORNEY
MICHAEL N. FEUER

CITY ATTORNEY

February 6, 2014

Jose Guadalupe Romero
dba JGR Metals Recycling Inc.
475 West maple Street
Glendale, CA ~1204

Case Number: 4CA02503A

DearJoseGuadalupe Romero:

Please be advised that a criminal complaint has been filed charging you with a
violation of California Health and SafetyCode Section 25189.5(b), commonly
known as Illegal disposal of hazardous waste. Therem'ay be other charges
included in the complaint, which are not listed here. If youare on probation in
any other case, a probation violation also mayhavebeenfiled.

You are notified to appear for arraignment in Department 2 of the Superior Court
of California, County of Los Angeles, located at 4848 EastCivicCenterWay,
East LosAngeles, CA 90022 at 8:30 a.m. on March 19, 2014.

Failure to appearat the date and the tim~ Indicated may result In the issuance
of a warrant for your arrest.

Please bring this letterwith you to.court.

Sincerely,

.~

Nichols J. Kama
Deputy CityAttorney
Environmental Justiceand Protection Unit

ANEQUAL EMPLOYMENT.OPPORTUNITY· AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
200 NDrth Main street, Room 600CHE 0 LOB Angeles, CA 900120 (213)976-8060 TOO0 FAX:(213)978-8111

laki
Text Box
Original signed by Nicholas J. Karno
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
MICHAEL N.FEUER

CITYAliORNEY

February6, 2014

Herman Istrin
706 North Camden Orive

. BeverlyHills, CA 90210

Case Number: 4CA025038

Dear Herman Istrln:

Please be advised that a criminal complaint has been filed charging you with a
violatfon of California Health and SafetyCodeSection 25189.5(b), commonly
known as Illegaldisposal of hazardous waste. Theremay be other charges
included In the complaint, whichare not listed here. If you are on probation In
any other case, a probation violation alsomay havebeen filed.

You are notified to appear for arraignment In Department 2 of the Superior Court
of California, County of LosAngeles, located at 4848 East Civic CenterWay,
East Los Angeles, CA 90022at 8:30 a.m. on March 19,2014.

Failure to appear at the date and the time Indicated may result in the Issuance
of a warrantfor your arrest

Please bring thIs letterwith you to court.

Sincerely,

Nicholas J. Karno
Deputy City Attorney
Environmental Justice and Protection Unit

AN EQUAL EMPl.OYMENT OPPORTUNITY· AFFH1MATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
200North MainStreet, Room 500CHI: 0 LosAngele&, CA9001~ 0 (213)978-BoaO TOO 0 FAX:(213)97S-8111
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DISCOVERY INFORMATION
AND PEOPLE'S REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that discovery in this matter is available for inspection and
copying in the Environmental Justice and-Protection Unit of the Los Angeles City Attorney's
Office.

Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.3 and 1054.S, the People hereby request informal
discovery from the defense. You are further notified that if complete disclosure is not made.
within 15daysof this request, the People will seek-on or jefore the next courtdate, or as soonas
practicable thereafter -a court order enforcing the provisions of Penal Code section 1054.5,
subdivisions (b) and (c). This is an ongoing request for any of the listed items which become
known to the defendant(s) andhis or-her attomey(s) afterthedate of compliance.

The written statements and reports hereto constitute discoverable materials designated in Penal
Code section 1054.1. Any additional material discoverable pursuant to Penal Code section
1054.1 that become known to the plaintiffwillbe provided to the defense.

If, prior to or during trial, as a result of this request plaintiff obtains additional evidence or
material subject to disclosure under a previous defense request or court orderpursuant to Penal
Code section 1054.1, plaintiffwill disclose the existence of that evidence or material within a
reasonable time.

DISCOVERY MATERIALS OR REQUESTS SHOULD BE DELIVERED TO THE
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE AND PROTECTION UNIT OF THE LOS .ANGELES
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE ·OR TO A DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY IN MASTER
CALENDARCOURT. .




